Safe Drinking Water for Remote Rural Hamlets in Maharashtra, India

Background:
This project proposes to provide drinking water to 4 villages in the drought prone parts of Maharshtra. One village is located in the Ahmednagar district and the second village is in Sangli district and the third & fourth villages are in Beed district.

Situation of water availability:
Two-thirds of Maharashtra falls under the rain-shadow region, with varying degrees of drought-proneness. While Ahmednagar  & Beed districts are regularly and severely affected having an overall average of about 400mm, the actual situation is that many of the villages receive between 170 – 250 mm. or even less during an average of 10-15 days of harvestable rainfall during the monsoon months (June to September). From November 2002 upto June 2004, in Ahmednagar district, everyday 293 tankers were providing approximately 800 villages with water for domestic purposes.  

Sangli district falls within the zone that receives on an average 650-700mm precipitation per annum. During the last 2 years this district too suffered from drought and in the proposed project village the rainfall was less than 300 mm pa. In such a situation, the only possibility for water for human consumption during the summer months is the water tanker. People are forced to migrate in search of basic survival (water and food). Drought and drinking water scarcity is now a regular feature and each year the problem is worsening. 
WOTR has initiated women’s Self-Help Groups (SHGs) in over 300 villages in the State. The top priority on their list of needs and concerns is that of water for household consumption. The 4 villages proposed for this project are Damalwadi in the Parthardi Block of Ahmednagar district and Wazar in Khanapur block of Sangli district & the Dhanora & Bhojewadi in the Ashti Block of Beed district.  These 4 villages have the women organized and eager to find a solution for the severe water problem they face. 

Damalwadi is a village of 115 households and a population of approximately 1,230 inhabitants. Of these 4 households are landless poor and 111 households belong to nomadic tribes now settled. In this village 7 SHGs have been formed with 77 women members. A few years ago a water tank was constructed in the village by the department, but it was neither linked with a water source, nor was the distribution system constructed. An old community well exists about 700 meters away. This well has water only for a few months in the year. For the rest of the period and mainly during the summer months, the women have to walk a distance of about 2 kms to fetch water. Currently, a watershed development project is being implemented by the villagers, with the support of WOTR. This project treats the degraded lands with continuous contour trenches, water absorption trenches. It includes tree plantation. Barriers and check dams along the drainage line are also constructed. This is turn conserves the rain water that falls on this area. In all projects thus implemented, the ground water resources have increased and last for more than a year. But unless specifically undertaken, drinking water is not addressed in the villages. The women are participating very actively and have indicated the provision of drinking water as their top priority. 

Wazar is a village having 2 hamlets besides the main village. It has a total of 330 households and a population of 2500 inhabitants. Of these 152 households live in the village proper and 178 households are in the 2 hamlets. The village has a small tank and water is made available from a bore well twice a week. Daily the women, especially those of the hamlets, walk around 1.5 – 2 kms twice a day to fetch water from a river that runs nearby.  

Dhanora : is a village having 3 hamlets besides the main village. It has a total of 1200 households and a population of 3500 inhabitants. Of these 800 households live in the village proper and 2 hamlets have 200 households each. In this village 9 SHG have been formed with 145 women member. The village has a small tank and water is made available from a bore well twice a week. Daily the women, especially those of the hamlets, walk around 1.5 – 2 kms twice a day to fetch water from a well that runs nearby. The women are participating very actively and have indicated the provision of drinking water as their top priority 

Bhojewadi : is a village of 150 households and a population of approximately 800 inhabitants. These households belong to nomadic tribes now settled. In this village 7 SHGs have been formed with 110 women members. A few years ago a water tank was constructed in the village by the government department. Presently it is not in good condition and not used by the villagers as it was neither linked with a water source, nor was the distribution system constructed. This well has water only for a few months in a year.  For the rest of the period and mainly during the summer months, the women have to walk about 1.5-2 kms to fetch water from the govt well. The women are participating very actively and have indicated the provision of drinking water as their top priority

The Objectives:


(i) To provide safe drinking water to the villages of Damalwadi (Ahmednagar district) ,Wazar (Sangli district) and Dhanora & Bhojewadi (Beed District)  

(ii) To organize the women of these villages to implement the project as well as to manage and maintain it post project period.  

Project Proposal:
This project will be implemented by the apex body - the Samyukt Mahila Samiti (SMS) - of the women’s SHGs. They have prioritised this as their most important need. Each village will design the project requirements according to the situation. A local contribution will be obtained (10% of project cost) from every household. This will be either in the form of labour or in the form of cash – as the village decides. The local contribution is to ensure the ownership of the project by the people. WOTR staff will support the villagers, especially the SMS to implement and manage the project. They will be given the required capacity building especially in the management of the accounts and for the post project management, including the provision of safe drinking water. The supervision of the construction work will be done by a qualified person. For the post project management, a maintenance fund will be set up. A regular water tax will be collected from every household. 
Damalwadi
The watershed development project has assured the availability of water. A percolation tank is constructed at the lower end. Now with the implementation of the soil and water conservation measures, it is expected that water will be conserved in the percolation tank. A shallow community well already exists at the lower end of the percolation tank. It is proposed to deepen this well, protect it and then pump water to the village tank (approximately 700 meters). It is also proposed to distribute it to the different sections of the village.  


Wazar
The main village has a bore well and an overhead tank. Currently it is servicing all the households (330) of the village and hamlets. The village owns some common property near the river (approximately 1.5 kms away). It is proposed to sink a bore well on this common property and to pump water to 2 water tanks to be constructed one in each hamlet. The components of the project in Wazar village are: (i) sinking of 2 bore wells near the river. (ii) construction of 2 water tanks one in each hamlet (iii) a pump set for each bore well (iv) a pipe line connection from the bore wells to each water tank. It is expected that with each of the hamlets having their own water source, the burden will be reduced on the main village which will then have water for its households every day, instead of twice a week as is currently done. 

Dhanora  The main village has a bore well and an overhead tank. Currently it is servicing all the households (1200) of the village and hamlets. The village owns some common property near the river (approximately 1.5- 2 kms away). It is proposed to sink a bore well on this common property and to pump water to Dhanora. 1 water tank to be constructed & pipe line in each hamlet. The components of the project in Dhanora  village are: (i) sinking of 2 bore wells near the river. (ii) construction of 1 water tanks one in each hamlet (iii) a pump set for each bore well (iv) a pipe line connection from the bore wells to each water tank. It is expected that with each of the hamlets having their own water source, the burden will be reduced on the main village which will then have water for its households every day, instead of twice a week as is currently done. 

Bhojewadi : The main village has a bore well constructed by the government. Currently it is servicing all the households 150 of the village and hamlets. The village owns some common property near the river (approximately 1.5 kms away). It is proposed to sink a bore well on this common property and to pump water to 1 water tank to be constructed & pipe line in each hamlet. The components of the project in Bhojewadi  village are: (i) construction of 1 water tank and pipeline in each hamlet (ii) a pipe line connection from the bore wells to water tank. It is expected that with each of the hamlets having their own water source, the burden will be reduced on the main village which will then have water for its households every day, instead of twice a week as is currently done. 

Financial Requirements

The total project cost (for all 4 villages) is US$26614 (Rs1197600/-). Of this, the cost expected of Blue Planet Run is US$ 25126 (Rs1130700/-)and the local contribution is expected to be US$1754 (Rs78900).

Damalwadi
The cost of the project is US$ 4520 (Rs203400/-). The local contribution will be Rs11500 (US$256) and that of Blue Planet Run will be US$ 4264 (Rs191900). 

This will include the cost for deepening the existing well and protecting it. It will also include distribution system - the pipe connections from the well to the village tank and from the tank to the different sections of the villages. 

Wazar
The cost of this project is US$7907  (Rs355800). The local contribution will be US$ 548 (Rs24650) and that of Blue planet Run will be US$7359 (Rs331150). 

This will include the cost of sinking 2 bore wells (one for each hamlet) near the river, a pump for each bore well, laying the pipelines to each hamlet and the water tanks for in each hamlet.

Dhanora  The total cost of the project is US$ 9667 (Rs435000/-). The local contribution will be US$ 694 (Rs31250/-) and that of Blue Planet Run will be US$ 9239.00 (Rs 415750/-).

Bhojewadi The total cost of the project is US$ 4520 (Rs203400/-). The local contribution will be US$ 256 (Rs11500/-) and that of Blue Planet Run will be US$ 4264 (Rs191900/-).

Sustainability:


From the beginning the women’s groups (the SMS) will be responsible for the implementation and management of the project. Local contribution (10% of total cost) will be collected from the households. They will set up a maintenance fund so see to its maintenance in the post project period. A water tax will also be regularly collected from each household and the SMS will be responsible for the same. To help the SMS manage their project, they will be given the required capacity building trainings by WOTR’s team. With this we expect that this initiative will be sustained. 


Estimate for Damalwadi Drinking Water System





	Sr. No.
	Budget Head
	Length (m)
	Height (m)
	Width (m)
	Volume (cum) / Unit (no)
	Rate (Rs)
	 Total Cost (Rs) 
	 Local Contribution  (10% of unskilled Labour cost)  (Rs) 
	 Total Grant Required (Rs) 

	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)

	1
	Deepening of existing drinking water well 
	5
	3
	5
	75
	500
	    37,500.00 
	          3,750.00 
	   33,750.00 

	2
	Construction of drinking water well
	5
	6
	5
	200
	100
	    20,000.00 
	          2,000.00 
	   18,000.00 

	3
	Digging of trench for pipeline
	800
	0.5
	0.5
	200
	75
	    15,000.00 
	          1,500.00 
	   13,500.00 

	4
	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	800
	 
	 
	800
	35
	    28,000.00 
	                    -   
	   28,000.00 

	5
	Distribution system network from overhead drinking water tank to inside village at 3 places.
	300
	 
	 
	300
	25
	     7,500.00 
	             750.00 
	     6,750.00 

	6
	Repaired of overhead drinking water tank
	 
	 
	 
	1
	4000
	     4,000.00 
	                    -   
	     4,000.00 

	6
	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	 
	 
	 
	1
	35000
	    35,000.00 
	          3,500.00 
	   31,500.00 

	7
	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	 
	 
	 
	3
	7500
	    22,500.00 
	                    -   
	   22,500.00 

	8
	Management Cost (20% of total cost)
	
	
	
	
	
	33900.00
	
	33900.00

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  203400.00 
	         11,500.00 
	 191900.00 



Time line









	Item
	Plan month

	Deepening of existing drinking water well 
	Dec-04

	Construction of drinking water well
	Jan-05

	Digging of trench for pipeline
	Jan-05

	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	Feb-05

	Distribution system network from overhead drinking water tank to inside village at 3 places.
	Feb-05

	Repaired of overhead drinking water tank
	Mar-05

	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	Mar-05

	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	Apr-05


Maintenance cost

Maintenance cost will be collected from all the beneficiary household at the rate of Rs. 20 per month. It will be used for the electric connection.


Estimate for Wazar Drinking Water System






	Sr. No.
	Budget Head
	Length (m)
	Height (m)
	Width (m)
	Volume (cum) / Unit (no)
	Rate (Rs)
	 Total Cost (Rs) 
	 Local Contribution  (10% of unskilled Labour cost)  (Rs) 
	 Total Grant Required (Rs) 

	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)

	1
	Two bore well at two hamlet near river 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	25000
	    50,000.00 
	              -   
	   50,000.00 

	2
	Construction of two storage tank at two hamlet
	40
	5
	0.45
	180
	300
	    54,000.00 
	     5,400.00 
	   48,600.00 

	3
	Digging of trench for pipeline from bore well to storage tank
	2000
	0.5
	0.5
	500
	75
	    37,500.00 
	     3,750.00 
	   33,750.00 

	4
	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	2000
	 
	 
	2000
	35
	    70,000.00 
	     7,000.00 
	   63,000.00 

	6
	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	 
	 
	 
	2
	35000
	    70,000.00 
	     7,000.00 
	   63,000.00 

	7
	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	 
	 
	 
	2
	7500
	    15,000.00 
	     1,500.00 
	   13,500.00 

	8
	Management cost (20% of total cost)
	
	
	
	
	
	59300.00
	
	59300.00

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 355800.00 
	   24,650.00 
	 331150.00 


Time line


	Item
	Plan month

	Two bore well at two hamlet near river
	Jan-05

	Construction of two storage tank at two hamlet
	Feb-05

	Digging of trench for pipeline from bore well to storage tank
	Feb-05

	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	Mar-05

	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	Mar-05

	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	Apr-05


Maintenance cost
Maintenance cost will be collected from all the beneficiary household at the rate of Rs. 20 per month. It will be used for the electric connection 

Estimate for Bhojewadi Drinking Water System





	Sr. No.
	Budget Head
	Length (m)
	Height (m)
	Width (m)
	Volume (cum) / Unit (no)
	Rate (Rs)
	 Total Cost (Rs) 
	 Local Contribution  (10% of unskilled Labour cost)  (Rs) 
	 Total Grant Required (Rs) 

	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)

	1
	Deepening of existing drinking water well 
	5
	3
	5
	75
	500
	    37,500.00 
	          3,750.00 
	   33,750.00 

	2
	Construction of drinking water well
	5
	6
	5
	200
	100
	    20,000.00 
	          2,000.00 
	   18,000.00 

	3
	Digging of trench for pipeline
	800
	0.5
	0.5
	200
	75
	    15,000.00 
	          1,500.00 
	   13,500.00 

	4
	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	800
	 
	 
	800
	35
	    28,000.00 
	                    -   
	   28,000.00 

	5
	Distribution system network from overhead drinking water tank to inside village at 3 places.
	300
	 
	 
	300
	25
	     7,500.00 
	             750.00 
	     6,750.00 

	6
	Repaired of overhead drinking water tank
	 
	 
	 
	1
	4000
	     4,000.00 
	                    -   
	     4,000.00 

	7
	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	 
	 
	 
	1
	35000
	    35,000.00 
	          3,500.00 
	   31,500.00 

	8
	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	 
	 
	 
	3
	7500
	    22,500.00 
	                    -   
	   22,500.00 

	9
	Management cost (20% of total cost)
	
	
	
	
	
	33900.00
	
	33900.00

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  203400.00 
	         11,500.00 
	 191900.00 



Time line









	Item
	Plan month

	Deepening of existing drinking water well 
	Dec-04

	Construction of drinking water well
	Jan-05

	Digging of trench for pipeline
	Jan-05

	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	Feb-05

	Distribution system network from overhead drinking water tank to inside village at 3 places.
	Feb-05

	Repaired of overhead drinking water tank
	Mar-05

	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	Mar-05

	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	Apr-05


Maintenance cost

Maintenance cost will be collected from all the beneficiary household at the rate of Rs. 20 per month. It will be used for the electric connection.


Estimate for Dhanora  Drinking Water System






	Sr. No.
	Budget Head
	Length (m)
	Height (m)
	Width (m)
	Volume (cum) / Unit (no)
	Rate (Rs)
	 Total Cost (Rs) 
	 Local Contribution  (10% of unskilled Labour cost)  (Rs) 
	 Total Grant Required (Rs) 

	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)

	1
	Two bore well at two hamlet near river 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	25000
	    50,000.00 
	              -   
	   50,000.00 

	2
	Construction of one  storage tank at one hamlet
	5
	4
	2
	40
	300
	  1,20,000.00 
	     12000.00 
	 1,20,000.00 

	3
	Digging of trench for pipeline from bore well to storage tank
	2000
	0.5
	0.5
	500
	75
	    37,500.00 
	     3,750.00 
	   33,750.00 

	4
	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	2000
	 
	 
	2000
	35
	    70,000.00 
	     7,000.00 
	   63,000.00 

	6
	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	 
	 
	 
	2
	35000
	    70,000.00 
	     7,000.00 
	   63,000.00 

	7
	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	 
	 
	 
	2
	7500
	    15,000.00 
	     1,500.00 
	   13,500.00 

	8
	Management cost (20% of total cost)
	
	
	
	
	
	72500.00
	
	72500.00

	 
	Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 435000.00
	  31,250.00
	415750.00


Time line


	Item
	Plan month

	Two bore well at two hamlet near river
	Jan-05

	Construction of two storage tank at two hamlet
	Feb-05

	Digging of trench for pipeline from bore well to storage tank
	Feb-05

	Water pipeline with fitting and trench refilling
	Mar-05

	Electric motor and pump with electricity charge deposit
	Mar-05

	Waste water reuse tank for cattle drinking purpose
	Apr-05


Maintenance cost
Maintenance cost will be collected from all the beneficiary household at the rate of Rs. 20 per month. It will be used for the electric connection 

